

NO. 20-12003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

***AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PROBATION AND PAROLE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES***

Louis P. Petrich
Ballard Spahr LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2909
petrichl@ballardspahr.com
(424) 204-4000

Joseph P. Sakai
Ballard Spahr LLP
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 900
Las Vegas, NV 89135
sakaij@ballardspahr.com
(702) 471-7000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The American Probation and Parole Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. ARBITRARY DISENFRANCHISEMENT OF PEOPLE WHO HAVE COMMITTED OFFENSES UNDERMINES THEIR SUCCESSFUL REINTEGRATION AND HARMS THEIR COMMUNITIES	12
A. The Impact of Florida’s Disenfranchisement Practices.....	12
B. Arbitrarily Disenfranchising Citizens Prevents People With Criminal Records from Fully Rejoining Society	15
C. Arbitrarily Disenfranchising Citizens Who Have Committed Felonies Harms Their Families and Communities	17
D. Granting People With Criminal Records the Right to Vote Enhances Public Safety.....	18
II. FLORIDA’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT IS HISTORICALLY PREMISED ON RESTRICTING THE VOTING RIGHTS OF AFRICAN AMERICANS	19
III. PROBATION AND PAROLE OFFICERS—THOSE CLOSEST TO UNDERSTANDING THE INTERESTS AT STAKE— ADVOCATE FOR GRANTING THE FRANCHISE TO OFFENDERS	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , Case No. 18-11388 (11th Cir. June 28, 2018)	3
<i>Voice of the Ex-Offender v. State of Louisiana</i> , Dkt. No. 2017-CA-1141, 2018 La. App. LEXIS 885 (La. Ct. App. May 9, 2018)	3
REGULATIONS	
State of New York, Executive Chamber, Exec. Order No. 181, <i>Restoring the Right to Vote for New Yorkers on Parole</i> (Apr. 18, 2018), https://on.ny.gov/2N6sUft	10
<i>Voting Rights Bill for Some Louisiana Felons Wins Passage</i> , U.S. News & World Report, May 17, 2018, https://bit.ly/2tIOe1N ; Office of the Governor of Louisiana, <i>Notice: Bills Signed, Vetoed</i> <i>by Gov. Edwards</i> (June 5, 2018), https://bit.ly/2tKPNw6	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Corr. Ass’n, <i>Public Correctional Policy on Restoration of Voting Rights for Felony Offenders 2005-3</i>	16
Am. Probation & Parole Ass’n, <i>Reslution Supporting Restoration of Voting Rights</i> (Sept. 2007)	3
Amy Heath, <i>Cruel and Unusual Punishment: Denying Ex-Felons the Right to Vote</i>	12, 13
Arman McLeod, et al., <i>The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of</i>	12
Camila DeChalus, <i>In Virginia, Ex-Felons Find Empowerment in the Voting Booth</i>	10
Cent. Ky. News-J. (Jan. 28, 2007)	16

Changing Virginia, The Atlantic, Jan. 8, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2CTIpVO>.....10

Christopher Uggen & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193, 213 (2004).....13

Christopher Uggen, Jeff Manza, & Angela Behrens, ‘*Less Than the Average Citizen*’: *Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons*9

Christy A. Visher & Jeremy Travis, *Transitions from Prison to Community: Understanding Individual Pathways*9

Democracy Restoration Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 3335 Before the Subcomm. On the Constitution, Civil Rights & Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th.....3

Eric Plutzer, *Becoming a Habitual Voter: Inertia, Resources, and Growth in Young Adulthood*11

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Ballot as Bulwark: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism* 1 (Aug. 30, 2011), <https://goo.gl/jGTmcm>13

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 La Raza L. J. 407, 413 (2015).....13, 14

Hearing on the Democracy Restoration Act of 2009, supra n. 315

Holona Leanne Ochs, “*Colorblind*” *Policy in Black and White: Racial Consequence of Disenfranchisement Policy*9

<https://www.sentencingproject.org/the-facts/#map?dataset-option=SIR>15

Laura Vozzella, *Va. Gov. McAuliffe Says He Has Broken U.S. Record for Restoring Voting Rights*, Wash. Post, Apr. 27, 2017.....10

Marc Mauer, *Disenfranchising Felons Hurts Entire Communities*.....12

Martha Guarnieri, *Civil Rebirth: Making the Case for Automatic Ex-Felon Vote Restoration*, 89 Temp. L. Rev. 451, 480-81 (2017).....12

Miami Herald, November 6, 20186

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n, *Resolution on Restoring Voting Rights* (June 1, 2008)16

The Locked Ballot Box: The Impact of State Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws on African American Voting Behavior and Implications for Reform, 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 66, 80 (2003)12

Paroling Auths. Int’l, *Resolution on Restoring Voting Rights* (Apr. 30, 2008)16

President George W. Bush, *State of the Union Address*17

Prison Policy Initiative, *Florida Profile*, <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/FL.html>.....14

Public Correctional Policies 73 (Jan. 25, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2gbSHYg>16

R. David Stengel, *Let’s Simplify the Process for Disenfranchised Voters*16

Race/Ethnicity, Prison Policy Initiative (May 28, 2014), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/rates.html>;14

Restoring the Right to Vote, *supra* n. 2416, 17

Sam Levine, *In Virginia, Ex-Felons Voted for the First Time After Regaining Their Rights*10

Sarah A. Lewis, *The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons in Florida: A Brief History*.....6, 7

Senate Bill 70667, 8

Senate Bill 7066’s8

Shadd Maruna, *Making Good: How Ex-convicts Reform and Rebuild Their Lives* (2001).....10

United States Census Bureau, *Quick Facts – Florida*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/FL>;14

Vote, Brennan Ctr. For Justice, at 13 (2009), <https://goo.gl/Gr5pMG>11
